GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL ::::: PERSONNEL(B) DISPUR ::::: GUWAHATI - 6

No. ABP. 129/2018/170

Dated Dispur the 21st December, 2022

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

In continuation of this Department's OM No. ABP.07/2019/3, dated 02.02.2019 and OM No. ABP. 07/2019/4, dated 10.04.2019, the Governor of Assam is pleased to keep the matter of reservation for Economically Weaker Sections (EWSs) in direct recruitment in posts and services under Government of Assam in abeyance until further order:

Provided that this shall not be applicable in those cases in which the vacancies have already been assessed and have already been advertised.

However, the reservation for Economically Weaker Section (EWSs) category as provided vide Office Memorandums mentioned above will continue for admissions in Educational Institutions.

> Sd/- T.P. Borgohain, IAS Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Personnel Department

Memo No. ABP. 129/2018/170 -A Copy forwarded to:

Dated Dispur, the 21st December, 2022

All Additional Chief Secretaries to the Government of Assam, Dispur.

The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, Assam, Dispur.

- All Principal Secretaries/ Commissioner and Secretaries/ Commissioner & Special Secretaries/ Secretaries to the Government of Assam, Dispur.
- All Commissioners of Divisions.
- All Heads of Departments.
- 6. All Deputy Commissioners.
- Principal Secretaries, KAAC, Diphu/ Bodoland Territorial Council, Kokrajhar/ 7. Dima Hasao Autonomous Council, Haflong.
- The Secretary, Co-ordination, Office of the Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur.

PS to the Ministers/ Minister of State, Assam, Dispur.

10. The Superintendent, Assam Government Press, Bamunimaidan, Ghy-21 for favour of publication of the above Notification in the extra ordinary Assam Gazette and submit 50 (fifty) copies to this Department.

By order etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam

Personnel (B) Department